Nadia ANDRADE

De: Secretariat < Secretariat@cobx.org > **Envoyé:** mercredi 30 septembre 2020 10:42

À: 2-GCB-MA-Signatories

Objet: CIRCULAR 112/2020: EU Commission Decision on extension of Multilateral

Agreement to Bosnia and Herzegovina

CIRCULAR 112/2020

30th September 2020

To: Signatory Bureaux of the Multilateral Agreement

Dear colleagues,

EU Commission Decision on extension of Multilateral Agreement to Bosnia and Herzegovina

During last year's General Assembly in Marrakesh, it was decided that the Bureau of Bosnia and Herzegovina will become a signatory to the Multilateral Agreement. The necessary addendum was signed in Marrakesh and immediately sent to the European Commission in view of the adoption of a decision based on Article 8.2 of the Motor Insurance Directive.

Despite numerous reminders sent by the CoB, the European Commission needed a much longer time than expected to adopt the necessary decision.

Today, we are happy that the decision was published in the EU's Official Journal.

The decision can be found on the CoB extranet under <u>Documentation → Legal Documents → EU Decisions</u>

As you can read in the text, the system of deemed insurance cover will be applicable to Bosnia and Herzegovina as of 19th October 2020.

May we therefore kindly ask you to:

- make the necessary adaptations in your claims handling procedures for the future cooperation with the Bureau of Bosnia and Herzegovina;
- inform the competent authorities (especially border control and police authorities) in your country about the European Commission's Implementing Decision.

We hope and we are confident that this will be the start of a smooth cooperation with the Bureau of Bosnia and Herzegovina based on Section III of the Internal Regulations.

Kind regards,

Greet Floré Managing Director

COUNCIL OF BUREAUX - AISBL

Avenue Louise 166 (1st floor), BE-1050 Brussels Secretariat Landline +32 (0)2 627 09 20 Secretariat Mobile +32 (0)477 58 50 44 www.cobx.org - secretariat@cobx.org